e

Visayas State University
Visca, Baybay, Leyte
6521-A Philippines

Office of the Secretary of the University
And of the Board of Regents

Republic of the Philippines

VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY
Visca, Baybay, Leyte

BOR RESOLUTION NO. 80, 5. 2012

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE RENEWAL OF APPOINTMENT OF 110 CASUAL
AND CONTRACTUAL ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL OF THE VSU MAIN
CAMPUS FOR THE PERIOD 01 JULY 2012 TO 31 DECEMBER 2012

WHEREAS, the Leyte State University was created by virtue of Republic Act 9158 which
converted the then Visayas State College of Agriculture (ViSCA) into a state university last 11
August 2001 which was later renamed Visayas State University (VSU) by virtue of R.A. 9437;

WHEREAS, Section 7 of R.A. 9158 specifically empowers the Board of Regents of the
University to exercise all the powers granted to the Board of Directors of a corporation under
Section 36 of Batas Pambansa Blg. 68, otherwise known as the Corporate Code of the Philippines;

WHEREAS, among other powers granted to the Board of Regents is the power “fo
appoint, upon the recommendation of the President of the University ... faculty members and other
officials and employees of the University.” as stipulated in Section 7, Item (g) of R.A. 9158;

WHEREAS, the University requires the services of casual and contractual administrative
employees to be able to carry out its mandate as an institution of higher learning;

WHEREAS, the Human Resource and Management Office (HRMO) has gone over the
list of employees who are recommended for renewal for the period 01 July 2010 to 31 October
2010 without prejudice to renewal of appointment from 01 November 2010 until 31 December
2010, depending on the availability of funds; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Board thoroughly discussed the merits of the proposal and is
convinced that the recommendations of the HRMO adheres to thrust of government that only the
best and the most fit should be in the government service;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED to approve the
reclassification of the employees indicated in the List, effective on the dates indicated:

Name Position Effectivity
1. ALVARADO, Herminia R. Administrative Aide III 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
2. AVENIDO, Jerson B. Administrative Aide I1I 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
3. IMPAS, Erlinda V. Administrative Aide III 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
4. OTIDA, Leonarda P. Administrative Aide III 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
5. CAINTIC, Eldifonso A. Administrative Aide III 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
6. ESTROSAS, Mansueto E. Administrative Aide 11 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
7. APELO, Rosalina L Administrative Aide III 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012

Page 2 of 5

BOR Resolution No. 80, s. 2012 — A4 Resolution ~Confirming the Renewal of Appointments of Casual and Contractual
Administrative Employees of the VSU Main Campus Personnel for the period 01 July 2012 to 31 December 2012.



10.
115
12.
13.
14.
L5l
16.
1%
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,
23,
24.
25.
26.
27,
28.
29,
30.
31
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51,
52.
3.
54.
55,
56.
5T
58.

BOR Resolution No. 80, s. 2012 — A Resolution

BALBARINO, Yolanda U.
CALUNANGAN, Fe C.
LAO, Marvin M.

ISRAEL, Joel M.
NAPIERE, Wilma V.
VILLACORTE, Reynaldo T.
SARONG, Marilou M.
LATRAS, Jaime V.

MERIN, Michelle E.

VILLAGONZALOQO, Ginas Aurea A.

HONRADA, Clemente R.
BORNIAS, Eutiquio B.
TAN, Aniceto D.
CACHUELA, Luzminda G.
MANAGBANAG, Norberto M.
GODOQY, Celso P.
BORNIAS, Nelita C.
PEQUE, Elizabeth C.
FERNANDEZ, Bernardito R.
ABOGADIE, Editha R.
NORIEL, Edieser A.
PAGENTE, Ma. Delia A.
ISRAEL, Eddie M.
ABENOIJA, Jesus M.
BRAGA., Alfredo M. Sr.
DARGANTES, Editha F.
ESTROSAS, Mansueto E.
GLORIA, Reynaldo N.
MATIOM, Felipe M.
OQUIAS. Bonifacio B. Jr.
ORACION, Roberto 1.
ORENDAIN, Edwin V.
TABINAS, Renelio B.
SEDROME, Isabelita V.
MANAGBANAG, Araceli M.
BERRAME, Mildred A.
PERNITO, Anelito C.
CERNA, Mizael B.
MAURILLO, Leonarda A.
ALKUINO, Noel M.
BASTASA, Arturo S.
ISRAEL, Antonieta D.
PANTOIJA, Rodolfo B.
HERMANO, Ma. Agnes P.
FLORES, Ma. Zaida A.
GUMBA, Bertulfo M.
SENARA, Cielo F.
OCON, Felix L.

PARAC, Ammie A.
SECO, Maria Helen P.
VALENZONA, Mario A.

Administrative Aide III
Administrative Aide III
Administrative Aide IIT
Administrative Aide ITI
Administrative Aide 11
Administrative Aide 111
Science Research Assistant
Administrative Aide II1
Science Research Assistant
Science Research Assistant
Administrative Aide |
Administrative Aide |
Administrative Aide III
Administrative Aide III
Administrative Aide |
Administrative Aide |
Science Research Assistant
Science Research Assistant
Administrative Aide III
Administrative Aide 111
Science Research Assistant
Science Research Assistant
Administrative Aide VI
Administrative Aide 111
Administrative Aide III
Administrative Aide I1I
Administrative Aide |
Administrative Asst II
Administrative Aide III
Administrative Aide |
Administrative Aide 111
Welder I

Heavy Equip Optr I
Guesthouse Caretaker
Administrative Aide I1T
Nursing Attendant I
Administrative Aide |
Administrative Aide 111
Science Research Assistant
Administrative Aide III
Administrative Aide |
Administrative Aide I1I
Administrative Aide |
Administrative Aide 111
Administrative Aide 111
Laboratory Technician I
Administrative Aide 11
Science Research Assistant
Science Research Assistant
Science Research Assistant
Science Aide

1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
I July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012

Page 3 of 5

Confirming the Renewal of Appointments of Casual and Contractual
Administrative Employees of the VSU Main Campus Personnel for the period 01 July 2012 to 31 December 2012.



29.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
12,
13.
74.
y .8
76.
o8
78.
19:
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97,
98.
99,

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.

BOR Resolution No. 80, s. 2012 — A Resolution

VALIDA, Alberto F.
MALASAGA, Edralin M.
OCOY, Edwin T.
VESTRA, Jeremias S.
LIMSIACO, Ma. Fe L.
CORDERO, Vicente A.
FLORENTINO, Nicolasa N.
LASQUITES, Heide S.
MODINA, Antonio P.
FAELNAR, Melianida C.
DOSDOS, Reynaldo V.
GUCELA, Arnel P.
NAYRE, Shirley T.

STA. IGLESIA, Marilou L.
PALERMO, Victoria G.
SUBERE, Maria Verjie Q.
ALKUINO, Pedro O.
BATHAN, Narciso C.
JAYME, Lorenda G.
ABOGADIE, Enrique B.
ASIO, Luz G.

BELMONTE, Demetrio V. Jr.

DALION, Selvano S.
GODOQY, Federico Jr. P.
LORETO, Dale P.
MANAGBANAG, Ral Jie S.
TROYO, Anita D.
GRAVADOR, Merle N.
ACILO, Virgilio C.
BAGARINAO, Alex P.
BARTOLINI, Manuel C.
LAPICEROS, Adriana M.
BENGALAN, Antonio P.
CAINTIC, Henry S.
CAINTIC, Jeremy S.
CANO, Gregorio C. Jr.
CERNA, Norma C.
ESPINOSA, Antonio C.
MERTO, Gilbert O.
ZAPATOQS, Sotico A.
BAGARINAOQ, Isabelo P.
LUNA, Meriam M.
CAINTIC, Lenita L.
POSAS, Arsenia M.
CAINTIC, Pauline S.
PALIMA, Ireen Grace S.
TABROSA, Lucilyn L.
LEMOS, Sheila Marie C.

Science Research Assistant
Science Research Assistant
Science Research Assistant
Science Research Assistant
Administrative Aide II
Educ Res Asst [

Educ Res Asst I

Educ Res Asst |
Administrative Aide I1I
Administrative Aide IV
Administrative Aide VI
Administrative Aide VI
Administrative Aide III
Administrative Aide 11
Science Research Assistant
Science Research Assistant
Administrative Aide |
Administrative Aide III
Administrative Aide III
Science Research Assistant
Science Research Assistant
Science Aide

Science Research Assistant
Science Aide

Science Research Assistant
Science Research Assistant
Science Aide
Administrative Aide I
Administrative Aide III
Administrative Aide I
Administrative Aide III
Administrative Aide 11
Security Guard I

Security Guard I

Security Guard I

Security Guard I
Administrative Aide III
Security Guard I

Security Guard [

Security Guard [
Administrative Aide I1I
Administrative Aide III
Administrative Aide I
Administrative Aide III
Science Research Assistant
Science Aide
Administrative Aide III
Administrative Aide IV

1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
I July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
I July 2012 to 31 December 2012
I July 2012 to 31 December 2012
I July 2012 to 31 December 2012
| July 2012 to 31 December 2012
I July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
I July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
I July 2012 to 31 December 2012
I July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012

Page 4 of 5

Confirming the Renewal of Appointments of Casual and Contractual
Administrative Employees of the VSU Main Campus Personnel for the period 01 July 2012 to 31 December 2012,



108. BAGARINAO, Raul P. Administrative Aide | 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012

109. CABALLERO, Jaime A. Administrative Aide I 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
110. PASILABAN, Noe A. Security Guard I 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
111.  SARONG, Marilou M. Science Research assistant 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012

IN WITNESS of our approval thereof, we hereby affix our signatures this 29" day of
November 2012 at LNU Conference Hall, Leyte Normal University, Tacloban City, Leyte.

BOR Resolution No. 80, s. 20i2 — A Resolution Confirming the Renewal of Appointments of Casual and Contractual
Administrative Employees of the VSU Main Campus Personnel for the period 01 July 2012 to 31 December 2012.



Page 5 of 5

YSU BOARD OF REGENTS

CHED Commzsswner and L hazrperson
VSU-Board of Regents

HON. EDGARDO J. ANGARA HON. JUAN EDGARDO “SONNY” ANGARA
Chair, Committee on Education, Arts & Culture Chair, Committee on Higher & Tech. Educ.
Senate of the Philippines House of Representatives

Represented by:

Whsior—

HON. CARMEN L. CARI HON&OSEPH L. EMNAS

HON. BONIFACIOG. UY HON. ANTONIU@UNDIO
Regional Executive Dirgctor Regional Executive Director

National Economic & Dev. Authority-RO8 Department of Agriculture-RO8

Gov't. Center, Palo, Leyte Tacloban City

HON/W D P. ALFECHE HON.EDGARDO E. TULIN

Student Regent — VSU System President, VSU Federated Alumni Assn.

VSU, Visca, City of Baybay, Leyte VSU. Visca, City of Baybay, Leyte
5\)\»&2 J

HON A PRESBITERO

Faculty Regent\- VSU Faculty Association
VSU, Visca, City of Baybay, Leyte

Private Sector Representatives:

_HON. EDWIN C. CODILLA
~ Ormoc City

BOR Resolution No. 80, s. 2012 — A Resolution Confirming the Renewal of Appointments of Casual and Contractual
Administrative Employees of the VSU Main Campus Personnel for the period 01 July 2012 to 31 December 2012.



