# Visayas State University



Visca, Baybay, Leyte 6521-A Philippines

Office of the Secretary of the University And of the Board of Regents

## Republic of the Philippines

#### VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY

Visca, Baybay, Leyte

#### BOR RESOLUTION NO. 80, s. 2012

# A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE RENEWAL OF APPOINTMENT OF 110 CASUAL AND CONTRACTUAL ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL OF THE VSU MAIN CAMPUS FOR THE PERIOD 01 JULY 2012 TO 31 DECEMBER 2012

**WHEREAS**, the Leyte State University was created by virtue of Republic Act 9158 which converted the then Visayas State College of Agriculture (ViSCA) into a state university last 11 August 2001 which was later renamed Visayas State University (VSU) by virtue of R.A. 9437;

**WHEREAS**, Section 7 of R.A. 9158 specifically empowers the Board of Regents of the University to exercise all the powers granted to the Board of Directors of a corporation under Section 36 of Batas Pambansa Blg. 68, otherwise known as the Corporate Code of the Philippines;

**WHEREAS**, among other powers granted to the Board of Regents is the power "to appoint, upon the recommendation of the President of the University ... faculty members and other officials and employees of the University." as stipulated in Section 7, Item (g) of R.A. 9158;

**WHEREAS**, the University requires the services of casual and contractual administrative employees to be able to carry out its mandate as an institution of higher learning;

**WHEREAS**, the Human Resource and Management Office (HRMO) has gone over the list of employees who are recommended for renewal for the period 01 July 2010 to 31 October 2010 without prejudice to renewal of appointment from 01 November 2010 until 31 December 2010, depending on the availability of funds; and

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Board thoroughly discussed the merits of the proposal and is convinced that the recommendations of the HRMO adheres to thrust of government that only the best and the most fit should be in the government service;

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** to approve the reclassification of the employees indicated in the List, effective on the dates indicated:

Name		Position	Effectivity
1.	ALVARADO, Herminia R.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
2.	AVENIDO, Jerson B.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
3.	IMPAS, Erlinda V.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
4.	OTIDA, Leonarda P.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
5.	CAINTIC, Eldifonso A.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
6.	ESTROSAS, Mansueto E.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
7.	APELO, Rosalina I.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
			Page 2 of 5

BOR Resolution No. 80, s. 2012 – A Resolution Confirming the Renewal of Appointments of Casual and Contractual Administrative Employees of the VSU Main Campus Personnel for the period 01 July 2012 to 31 December 2012.

0	DALDADDIO Volenda II	A duration A : do TTT	1 Il. 2012 - 21 D - 1 - 2012
8. 9.	BALBARINO, Yolanda U.	Administrative Aide III Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
9. 10.	CALUNANGAN, Fe C. LAO, Marvin M.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
11.			1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
12.	ISRAEL, Joel M.	Administrative Aide III Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
13.	NAPIERE, Wilma V. VILLACORTE, Reynaldo T.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
14.	SARONG, Marilou M.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
15.	LATRAS, Jaime V.	Administrative Aide III	
16.	MERIN, Michelle E.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012 1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
17.	VILLAGONZALO, Ginas Aurea A.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
18.	HONRADA, Clemente R.	Administrative Aide I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
19.	BORNIAS, Eutiquio B.	Administrative Aide I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
20.	TAN, Aniceto D.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
21.	CACHUELA, Luzminda G.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
22.	MANAGBANAG, Norberto M.	Administrative Aide II	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
23.	GODOY, Celso P.	Administrative Aide I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
24.	BORNIAS, Nelita C.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
25.	PEQUE, Elizabeth C.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
26.	FERNANDEZ, Bernardito R.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
27.	ABOGADIE, Editha R.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
28.	NORIEL, Edieser A.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
29.	PAGENTE, Ma. Delia A.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
30.	ISRAEL, Eddie M.	Administrative Aide VI	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
31.	ABENOJA, Jesus M.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
32.	BRAGA, Alfredo M. Sr.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
33.	DARGANTES, Editha F.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
34.	ESTROSAS, Mansueto E.	Administrative Aide I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
35.	GLORIA, Reynaldo N.	Administrative Asst II	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
36.	MATIOM, Felipe M.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
37.	OQUIAS, Bonifacio B. Jr.	Administrative Aide I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
38.	ORACION, Roberto I.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
39.	ORENDAIN, Edwin V.	Welder I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
40.	TABINAS, Renelio B.	Heavy Equip Optr I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
41.	SEDROME, Isabelita V.	Guesthouse Caretaker	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
42.	MANAGBANAG, Araceli M.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
43.	BERRAME, Mildred A.	Nursing Attendant I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
44.	PERNITO, Anelito C.	Administrative Aide I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
45.	CERNA, Mizael B.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
46.	MAURILLO, Leonarda A.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
47.	ALKUINO, Noel M.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
48.	BASTASA, Arturo S.	Administrative Aide I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
49.	ISRAEL, Antonieta D.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
50.	PANTOJA, Rodolfo B.	Administrative Aide I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
51.	HERMANO, Ma. Agnes P.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
52.	FLORES, Ma. Zaida A.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
53.	GUMBA, Bertulfo M.	Laboratory Technician I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
54.	SEÑARA, Cielo F.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
55.	OCON, Felix L.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
56.	PARAC, Ammie A.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
57.	SECO, Maria Helen P.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
58.	VALENZONA, Mario A.	Science Aide	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
			D 2 66

59.	VALIDA, Alberto F.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
61.	MALASAGA, Edralin M.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
62.	OCOY, Edwin T.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
63.	VESTRA, Jeremias S.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
64.	LIMSIACO, Ma. Fe L.	Administrative Aide II	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
65.	CORDERO, Vicente A.	Educ Res Asst I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
66.	FLORENTINO, Nicolasa N.	Educ Res Asst I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
67.	LASQUITES, Heide S.	Educ Res Asst I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
68.	MODINA, Antonio P.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
69.	FAELNAR, Melianida C.	Administrative Aide IV	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
70.	DOSDOS, Reynaldo V.	Administrative Aide VI	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
71.	GUCELA, Arnel P.	Administrative Aide VI	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
72.	NAYRE, Shirley T.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
73.	STA. IGLESIA, Marilou L.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
74.	PALERMO, Victoria G.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
75.	SUBERE, Maria Verjie Q.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
76.	ALKUINO, Pedro O.	Administrative Aide I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
77.	BATHAN, Narciso C.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
78.	JAYME, Lorenda G.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
79.	ABOGADIE, Enrique B.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
80.	ASIO, Luz G.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
81.	BELMONTE, Demetrio V. Jr.	Science Aide	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
82.	DALION, Selvano S.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
83.	GODOY, Federico Jr. P.	Science Aide	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
84.	LORETO, Dale P.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
85.	MANAGBANAG, Ral Jie S.	Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
86.	TROYO, Anita D.	Science Aide	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
87.	GRAVADOR, Merle N.	Administrative Aide I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
88.	ACILO, Virgilio C.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
89.	BAGARINAO, Alex P.	Administrative Aide I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
90.	BARTOLINI, Manuel C.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
91.	LAPICEROS, Adriana M.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
92.	BENGALAN, Antonio P.	Security Guard I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
93.	CAINTIC, Henry S.	Security Guard I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
94. 95.	CAINTIC, Jeremy S.	Security Guard I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
95. 96.	CANO, Gregorio C. Jr. CERNA, Norma C.	Security Guard I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
		Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
97. 98.	ESPINOSA, Antonio C.	Security Guard I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
99.	MERTO, Gilbert O.	Security Guard I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
100.	ZAPATOS, Sotico A.	Security Guard I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
100.	BAGARINAO, Isabelo P. LUNA, Meriam M.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
101.	CAINTIC, Lenita L.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
102.		Administrative Aide II	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
103.	POSAS, Arsenia M. CAINTIC, Pauline S.	Administrative Aide III Science Research Assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
104.	PALIMA, Ireen Grace S.	Science Research Assistant Science Aide	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
106.	TABROSA, Lucilyn L.	Administrative Aide III	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
100.	LEMOS, Sheila Marie C.	Administrative Aide III Administrative Aide IV	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
10%.	LEMOS, SHEHA MAILE C.	Administrative Alde IV	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012

108.	BAGARINAO, Raul P.	Administrative Aide I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
109.	CABALLERO, Jaime A.	Administrative Aide I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
110.	PASILABAN, Noe A.	Security Guard I	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012
111.	SARONG, Marilou M.	Science Research assistant	1 July 2012 to 31 December 2012

**IN WITNESS** of our approval thereof, we hereby affix our signatures this 29<sup>th</sup> day of November 2012 at LNU Conference Hall, Leyte Normal University, Tacloban City, Leyte.

## VSU BOARD OF REGENTS

HON. NENALYN F. DEFENSOR

CHED Commissioner and Chairperson

VSU-Board of Regents

HON, JOSE L. BACUSMO Vice Chairman and President, VSU

#### HON. EDGARDO J. ANGARA

Chair, Committee on Education, Arts & Culture Senate of the Philippines HON. JUAN EDGARDO "SONNY" ANGARA Chair, Committee on Higher & Tech. Educ. House of Representatives

Represented by:

HON. CARMEN L. CARI

HON. BONIFACIO G. UY
Regional Executive Director
National Economic & Dev. Authority-RO8
Gov't. Center, Palo, Leyte

HON. WILFRED P. ALFECHE Student Regent – VSU System VSU, Visca, City of Baybay, Leyte

HON. ALAN L. PRESBITERO
Faculty Regent – VSU Faculty Association
VSU, Visca, City of Baybay, Leyte

HON. ANTONIO G. GERUNDIO
Regional Executive Director
Department of Agriculture-RO8
Tacloban City

HON. EDGARDO E. TULIN President, VSU Federated Alumni Assn. VSU, Visca, City of Baybay, Leyte

Private Sector Representatives:

HON. EDWIN C. CODILLA

Ormoc City